Ind AS 101 requires an entity to follow the expected credit loss method for financial assets prospectively from
the date of transition to Ind AS.

2	 Reconciliation between Indian GAAP and Ind-AS.

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity and total comprehensive income for prior periods. The following tables
represent the reconciliations from Indian GAAP to Ind AS.

72 73

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (contd.)
(Amount in `)

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
Particulars March 31, 2017
Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  (8,759,685)
Adjustments:
Fair value adjustments on financial instruments  2,255,164
Amortised cost adjustments on finacial instrumnets  19,616,206
Expected Credit Loss provisioning  (322,911)
Depreciation and amortisation due to recognition of assets  (5,806,366)
Deferred tax impact on above adjustments  4,748,499
Total adjustments  20,490,592
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  11,730,907
Other comprehensive income  692,409
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  12,423,316

	 Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2016

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6  469,847,280  (96,173,032)  373,674,248
Capital work in progress  82,260,041  -  82,260,041
Investment property 6  -  164,270,514  164,270,514
Other Intangible assets  45,881,950  -  45,881,950
Intangible assets under development  37,503,151  -  37,503,151
Financial assets  -
a)	 Non current investments 7,4  232,390,038  26,695,016  259,085,054
b) 	 Non current loans 9  432,900,000  (15,411,426)  417,488,574
c) 	 Other financial asset 2  231,572,885  123,539,781  355,112,666
Deferred tax assets (net) 5  (1,517,181)  26,158,349  24,641,168
Other non current assets 2  108,516,547  8,684,642  117,201,189
Total non-current assets  1,639,354,711  237,763,845  1,877,118,555
Current assets
Inventories  4,074,521  -  4,074,521
Financial assets
a) 	 Trade receivables  79,800,936  -  79,800,936
b) 	 Cash and cash equivalents  9,007,605  -  9,007,605
c) 	 Bank Balance other than above  20,101,544  -  20,101,544
d) 	 Current loans 9  80,814,660  (15,000,000)  65,814,660
e) 	 Other financial assets 2  26,954,339  24,777,613  51,731,952
Other current assets 3,8  52,294,539  (14,258,650)  38,035,889
Total current assets  273,048,143  (4,481,037)  268,567,106
Total assets  1,912,402,854  233,282,809  2,145,685,662
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  112,917,500  -  112,917,500
Other equity 2,3,4,5,7,8  986,951,510  251,341,327  1,238,292,837
Total equity  1,099,869,010  251,341,327  1,351,210,337
Liabilities
Non current liabilities
(a) 	 Financial liablities
(i) 	 Borrowings 8  447,988,582  (16,483,269)  431,505,313

74 75

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
 (ii) 	 Other financial liabilities 3  56,523,299  (19,212,041)  37,311,258
 (b) 	 Provisions  9,722,410  -  9,722,410
 (d) 	 Other non-current liabilities 3  10,432,610  (1,193,131)  9,239,479
Total non-current liabilities  524,666,901  (36,888,441)  487,778,460
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
a) 	 Borrowings  63,880,660  -  63,880,660
b) 	 Current trade payables  111,156,679  -  111,156,679
c) 	 Other current financial liabilities 3  55,626,198  12,648,918  68,275,116
Other current liabilities 3  46,576,468  6,181,005  52,757,473
Current Provisions  10,626,937  -  10,626,937
Total current liabilities  287,866,943  18,829,923  306,696,866
Total equity & liabilities  1,912,402,854  233,282,809  2,145,685,662

	 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6  289,577,100  (97,127,208)  192,449,892
Capital work in progress  1,287,210  -  1,287,210
Investment property 6  -  159,418,326  159,418,326
Other Intangible assets  43,668,993  -  43,668,993
Intangible assets under development  37,654,151  -  37,654,151
Financial assets
(i) 	 Investments 7,4  241,750,838  29,057,517  270,808,355
(ii) 	 Loans 9  425,900,000  (14,346,940)  411,553,060
(iii) 	 Others financial assets 2  379,609,891  116,884,570  496,494,461
Deferred tax assets (net) 5  (8,052,841)  30,906,849  22,854,008
Other non current assets 2  91,583,455  2,495,503  94,078,958
Total non-current assets  1,502,978,798  227,288,616  1,730,267,414
Current assets
Inventories  -  -  -
Financial assets
(i) 	 Trade receivables 1  57,393,960  (322,911)  57,071,050
(ii) 	 Cash and cash equivalents  2,756,458  -  2,756,458
(iii) 	 Bank balances other than (ii) above  20,335,237  -  20,335,237
(iv) 	 Loans 9  133,038,433  (15,000,000)  118,038,433
(v) 	 Others financial assets 2  8,593,994  61,475,538  70,069,532
Other current assets 3,8  51,863,014  (13,727,135)  38,135,879
Total current assets  273,981,096  32,425,493  306,406,588
Total assets  1,776,959,894  259,714,109  2,036,674,003
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital  112,926,000  -  112,926,000
Other equity 2,3,4,5,7,8  978,448,284  271,831,922  1,250,280,206
Total equity  1,091,374,284  271,831,922  1,363,206,206

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (contd.)
(Amount in `)

74 75

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
Liabilities
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 8  405,590,140  (14,315,945)  391,274,195
(ii) Other financial liabilities 3  48,399,238  (17,562,317)  30,836,921
Non current provisions  11,236,515  -  11,236,515
Other non-current liabilities 3  9,032,527  3,641,086  12,673,613
Total non-current liabilities  474,258,420  (28,237,176)  446,021,244
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  89,125,764  -  89,125,764
 (ii) Trade payables  13,664,622  -  13,664,622
 (iii) Other financial liabilities 3  60,264,136  11,387,373  71,651,509
Other current liabilities 3  29,340,629  4,731,990  34,072,619
Current Provisions  18,932,039  -  18,932,039
Total current liabilities  211,327,190  16,119,363  227,446,553
Total equity & liabilities  1,776,959,894  259,714,109  2,036,674,003

	 Reconciliation of statement of profit & loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
Particulars Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Income
Revenue From Operations 2  588,508,074  4,780,922  593,288,995
Other Income 3  92,514,426  28,320,297  120,834,723
Total Revenue  681,022,499  33,101,219  714,123,718
Expenditure
(Increase)/ decrease in stock in trade  4,074,521  -  4,074,521
Purchase Of Stock-In-Trade  28,124,231  -  28,124,231
Distributor and producer's share  149,094,597  -  149,094,597
Other direct operation expenses  (7,841,526)  -  (7,841,526)
Employee Benefits Expense  111,963,199  (692,409)  111,270,790
Finance costs 2,3,4 63524672.7  (113,625)  63,411,048
Depreciation and amortisation expense 6  64,671,948  5,806,366  70,478,314
Other Expenses 2,3  260,202,808  11,666,384  271,869,192
Total Expenses  673,814,450  16,666,717  690,481,167
Profit before tax  7,208,049  16,434,502  23,642,551
Current Tax  9,432,073  -  9,432,073
Deferred Tax 5  6,535,659  (4,748,499)  1,787,160
Profit after tax for the year  (8,759,683)  21,183,001  12,423,318
Other comprehensive income  -  692,409  692,409
Total comprehensive income for the period  (8,759,683)  20,490,592  11,730,909

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (contd.)
(Amount in `)

76 77

Note 1: Trade Receivables

As per Ind AS 109, the Company is required to apply expected credit loss model for recognising the allowance for doubtful
debts. As a result, the allowance for doubtful debts increased by Rs 322,911 as at 31 March 2017 (1 April 2016 –increased
by Rs NIL). Consequently, the retained earning as at 31 March 2017 decreased by Rs 322,911 (1 April 2016 – decreased
by Rs NIL).

Note 2: Security Deposits given

Under the previous GAAP, deposits given were measured at amount payable. Under the Ind AS, these financial liabilities

[…]

are not material and therefore not hedged. Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an
exposure will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. This is the risk that the Company may suffer losses
as a result of adverse exchange rate movement during the relevant period.

	 The carrying amounts of the entity’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the year, which are not hedged are as follows:

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016
Financial Assets (BHD) (BHD) (BHD)
 Investment in shares  50,000  50,000  -
 Loans  369,064  236,585  -
 Receivable  117,802  103,023  -

	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in BHD exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives.The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.
Particulars Currency Change in rate  Net effect on profit

before tax (Increamental amount)
31 March 2018 BHD +5%  8,556

BHD -5%  (8,556)
31 March 2017 BHD +5%  6,547

BHD -5%  (6,547)

100 101

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (contd.)
(Amount in `)

	 (ii) Interest rate risk exposure

	 The Company manages interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate of interest on loans
and borrowings. To manage this, Company has issued fixed rate bonds and loans taken from banks are linked to
MCLR rate of the bank, which are variable. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the
end of the reporting period are as follows Below are borrowings excluding debt component of compound financial
instruments and including current maturity of non current borrowings: